

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

JONATHAN DENBO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD H. SILBERBERG
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

STEPHEN P. LUCKE
ANDREW HOLLY
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402

GREGORY SILBERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
FREDERICK LIU
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER A MERE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR MAY BE SUED UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) FOR BENEFITS DUE.....	10
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over This Question	10
B. This Question Raises A Frequently Recurring Issue Of National Importance.....	18
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER A PARTICIPANT STATES A CLAIM UNDER § 502(a)(3) WHEN THE PARTICIPANT’S ALLEGED INJURY CAN BE FULLY REMEDIED UNDER § 502(a)(1)(B).....	26
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over This Important And Recurring Question Of ERISA Law	26
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	30
III. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR DECIDING BOTH QUESTIONS	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Aug. 20, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order (Oct. 31, 2013).....	20a
APPENDIX C—Statutory Provisions Involved.....	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Advanced Rehab., LLC v. Unitedhealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-263, 2011 WL 995960 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2011)	21
<i>Almont Ambulatory Surgery Ctr., LLC v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-2139, 2015 WL 1608991 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2015).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , No. 3:13-cv-402, 2013 WL 5674510 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 17, 2013)	19
<i>Baker v. Big Star Div. of the Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	3-4, 22
<i>Braden v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-535, 2013 WL 6086460 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2013)	19
<i>Brown v. J.B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	4, 5, 23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Corsini v. United HealthCare Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.R.I. 1999).....	32
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 1996)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Crocco v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 129 (D. Conn. 1997)	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	4, 22
<i>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	18
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Downey Surgical Clinic, Inc. v. Ingenix, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-5457 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013), ECF No. 155	19
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Feinberg v. RM Acquisition, LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Flatt v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.</i> , No. 14-1060, 2014 WL 6673910 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 24, 2014)	28
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	6
<i>Ford v. MCI Commc'ns Corp. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 399 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Garren v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 186 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Emp. Med. Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gelardi v. Pertec Computer Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1985) (per curiam)	19
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Gómez-González v. Rural Opportunities, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 654 (1st Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2008)	12, 23
<i>Hall v. LHACO, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Hammonds v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-310, 2015 WL 1299515 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2015)	19
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	9, 24
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	16, 20
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	22
<i>Hollingshead v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 589 F. App’x 732 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Jones v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 08-cv-3971, 2015 WL 1433998 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2015)	19
<i>Katz v. Comprehensive Plan of Grp. Ins.</i> , 197 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Korotynska v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006)	26, 27, 32
<i>LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 24, 31
<i>Layes v. Mead Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993)	18-19
<i>Leister v. Dovetail, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Leonelli v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>LifeCare Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. Insurance Mgmt. Adm’rs Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Lipstein v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 279 (D.N.J. 2013)	21
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	23, 25
<i>Meguerditchian v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mein v. Carus Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Mote v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Muscemi v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>North Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Ogden v. Blue Bell Creameries U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Oliver v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1947, 2014 WL 5460855 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 27, 2014)	19
<i>Oliver v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>OSF Healthcare Sys. v. Insperity Grp. Health Plan</i> , No. 1:14-cv1135, 2015 WL 1117776 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2015).....	18
<i>Premier Health Ctr., P.C. v. United Health Grp.</i> , No. 11-cv-425, 2014 WL 7073439 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2014)	21
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rosen v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 191 (11th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Samuelson v. Covenant Healthcare Sys.</i> , No. 10-13422-BC, 2011 WL 2261319 (E.D. Mich. June 8, 2011)	32
<i>Sanctuary Surgical Ctr., Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-81589, 2013 WL 149356 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2013)	21
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	29, 30
<i>Spinedex Physical Therapy, U.S.A., Inc. v. UnitedHealthcare of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Sweet v. Consol. Aluminum Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 268 (6th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Tannenbaum v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-CV-1410, 2004 WL 1084658 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2004)	26
<i>Tolson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Tompkins v. Central Laborers’ Pension Fund</i> , No. 09-cv-4004, 2009 WL 3836893 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2009)	32
<i>UnitedHealthcare of Arizona, Inc. v. Spinedex Physical Therapy, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 14-1286 (pet. for cert. filed Apr. 24, 2015)	2, 11
<i>Van Loo v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-10604, 2014 WL 6750453 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 1, 2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Yoon v. Fordham Univ. Faculty & Admin.</i> <i>Ret. Plan</i> , 263 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
ERISA § 3(16), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16).....	5
ERISA § 3(16)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A).....	5
ERISA § 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	4, 22
ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	22, 27
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	25, 29
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	17
ERISA § 712, 29 U.S.C. § 1185a	7
ERISA § 712(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Br. for <i>Amici Curiae</i> America’s Health Insurance Plans & the American Benefits Council in Support of Pet’rs, <i>UnitedHealthcare of Arizona, Inc. v.</i> <i>Spinedex Physical Therapy, U.S.A., Inc.</i> (No. 14-1286) (U.S. May 26, 2015)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (2008).....	19
